

BENTON COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 2 RESOLUTION 2024-04

RESCINDING RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE SUBMISSION OF LEVY

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF BENTON COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT # 2 RESCINDING THE RESOLUTION ADOPTED JULY 18, 2024, PROVIDING FOR THE SUBMISSION TO THE QUALIFIED ELECTORS OF THE DISTRICT AT THE GENERAL ELECTION ON NOVEMBER 5, 2024, OF A PROPOSITION AUTHORIZING THE FIRE DISTRICT TO LEVY PROPERTY TAXES IN EXCESS OF THE LIMITATIONS OF RCW 84.55.

Background: **WHEREAS**, the Board of Commissioners of Benton County Fire Protection District # 2 adopted **Resolution 2024-03** on July 18, 2024. Said resolution provided for the submission to the qualified electors of the District at a general election to be held on November 5, 2024, a proposition authorizing the Fire District to levy property taxes in excess of the limitations of RCW 84.55 not to exceed \$1.50 per \$1,000.00 of the true and assessed valuation, and providing for a limit factor of 8% for assessed valuation in 2024 – 2029 for collection in 2025 – 2030, subject to otherwise applicable statutory limitations. **Voters passed the proposed levy at the August 6, 2024, primary election, and therefore there is no need to seek further voter approval.**

Resolution: **NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of Commissioners of Benton County Fire Protection District #2, Benton County, Washington, that **Resolution No. 2024-03** be rescinded, regarding the submission of the request to submit the proposition described above to the qualified electors of the District on **November 5, 2024**.

Adoption: **ADOPTED** by the Board of Commissioners of Benton County Fire Protection District # 2, Benton County, Washington, at a public meeting of such Board on the **15th day of August 2024**, the following Commissioners being present and voting:

	By:
	CHAIRPERSON, BARRY ORTH
	D
	By:
	COMMISSIONER, LARRY HOWELL
	By:
	COMMISSIONER, LEWIS S. ROUSE
Attested:	COMMISSIONER, EEWIS S. ROOSE
Attested:	
By:	_
CAREN WHEELER DISTRICT SECRETARY	